DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FA40249-1697-48F6-BC87-D912AF8F8AAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: F3661942-74B7-4915-AD66-3626 TAAAFSTC

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND ALL FIELDS SPORTS, LLC

This Amendment No. 1 (“Amendment No. 17) to the Agreement between the County of
Monterey and All Fields Sports, LLC, is made as of January 1, 2022 (the “Effective Date”).

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. A-14218
(“Agreement”) between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California
(hereinafter “County”) and All Fields Sports, LLC, a California limited liability corporation
(hereinafter “Contractor”) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties™) for the provision of
Specialized Marketing and Management Services for the Laguna Seca Recreation Area (LSRA),
including the WeatherTech Raceway, Laguna Seca; the campgrounds and shooting range; and the
Nacimiento Lake Resort.” (hereinafter “Services”); and,

WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement will expire on December 31, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, the County has continued need for such Services, and the Parties wish to amend
the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2022, to allow
Contractor to provide Services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 1;
NOW, THEREFORE,

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. New Agreement Term. The Term of the Agreement is hereby extended through and including
December 31, 2022, unless earlier terminated as set forth in Section 1.01.

2 Section 3.02 Maximum Base Fee Liability. Section 3.02 of the Agreement is amended to read as
follows:
The maximum amount of County’s liability over the full amended term of this Agreement for the
Base Fee shall be an amount not to exceed 330,000 per month, and $1,440,000 in the
aggregate for the term of Agreement, but may be reduced as set forth in Exhibit B; Commission
Fees shall vary according to the value of agreements obtained.

3. Section 6.05 Notices (b). County’s named individual(s), mailing address, and fax number is
updated as follows:
And copy to:
RANDELL ISHII, DIRECTOR BRYAN FLORES, CHIEF OF PARKS
COUNTY OF MONTEREY COUNTY OF MONTEREY
PUBLIC WORKS, FACILITIES, & PARKS PUBLIC WORKS, FACILITIES, & PARKS
1441 SCHILLING PL SOUTH, FL2 1441 SCHILLING PL SOUTH, FL.2
SALINAS, CA 93901-4527 SALINAS, CA 93901-4527
PHONE: (831)755-4800 PHONE: (831)796-6425
FAX NUMBER: (831) 755-4958 E-MAIL: FLORESBI(@CO.MONTEREY.CA.US

E-MAIL: [SHIR@CO.MONTEREY.CA.US

Page 1 of 3

Amendment No. | to Agreement A 14-218
CAO/PWFP-Parks / All Fields Sports, LLC
Original Term: January 1, 2019-December 31, 2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FA40249-1697-48F6-BC87-D912AF8F8AAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: F3661842-74B7-4915-AD66-36267AAAF57C

4. Agreement Remains in Effect. Except as specifically amended herein, all provisions of
Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

5. Entire Agreement. This Amendment No. 1 contains the entire understanding between and
among the Parties with respect to the matters it addresses, and supersedes any prior
understandings and agreements, whether written or oral, among them respecting the subject
matter of this Amendment No. 1.

6. Recitals Incorporated. The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the
Agreement and this Amendment No. 1, and this Amendment No. | shall be attached to the
Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts and as so executed
shall constitute one and the same agreement, binding on all the parties hereto even though all
the parties are not signatories to the original or the same counterpart. Electronic copies shall be
enforceable as originals.

8. Electronic Signatures. The parties to the Agreement consent to the use of electronic signatures
via DocuSign to execute this Agreement. The parties understand and agree that the legality of
electronic signatures is governed by state and federal law, 15 U.S.C. section7001 et seq.;
California Government Code Section 16.5; and California Civil Code section 1633.1 et seq.
Pursuant to said state and federal law as may be amended from time to time, the parties to this
Agreement hereby authenticate and execute this Agreement, and all Exhibits to this Agreement,
with their respective electronic signatures, including any and all scanned signatures in portable
document format (PDF) .This Agreement, including all Exhibits is the entire agreement
between the parties relating to the Event and may only be modified by written agreement
signed by both parties. Each person signing below represents to the other party that they are
authorized to sign this Agreement and bind their respective companies to fulfill the obligations
contained herein. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to create any rights in or confer any
benefits upon any person or entity other than the parties to this Agreement.

9. Severability. If any provision of this Amendment, or the application of such provision to any
person or circumstance, shall be held invalid, the remainder of Amendment, or the application
of such provision to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid,
shall not be affected thereby.

Page 2 of 3

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A 14-218
CAO/PWFP-Parks / All Fields Sports, LLC
Original Term: January 1, 2019-December 31, 2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FA40249-1697-48F6-BC87-D912AF8F8AAA
DocuSign Envelope ID: F3661942-74B7-4915-AD66-36267AAAFS7C

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. | to be executed as of
the date above set forth.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*ALL FIELDS SPORTS, LLC
DocuSigned by:
By: ‘ Ka AL (sl ALL FIELDS SPORTS, LLC
wrrdzebtebgeil, Director Contractor’s Business Name
Public Works, Facilities, & Parks
DocuSigned by:
Date: 12/20/2021 | 6:41 PM PST By: (_S'vaf ﬂfwg
U&M;gggﬁhw, President or Vice President)
Approved as to Form [ts: Steve Fields, President & CEO
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management (Print Name and Title)
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager
DocuSigned by: Date- 12/1/2021 | 3:02 PM PST
By' '/Ti’/(_‘:'/'-:‘”":;‘:-,
‘EﬁéDj?BGiﬁ%d —DocuSigned by:
County Counsel By: e d Eulde
&@_MQESWE_ASSL Secretary, CFO,

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

Date: 12/1/2021 | 3:14 PM PST

Its: Anned Fields, Chief Financial Officer
(Print Name and Title)

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions
DocuSigned by: Date: 12/1/2021 | 3:04 PM PST

By: éam A
Gatp@ibveneysChicf Deputy
Office of the Auditor-Controller

Date: 12/1/2021 | 3:14 PM PST

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313.
If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with
the signatures of two (2) managing members. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be
set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.
I[f CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. | to Agreement A 14-218
CAO/PWFP-Parks / All Fields Sports, LLC
Original Term: January 1, 2019-December 31, 2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FA40249-1697-48F6-BC87-D912AF8F8AAA

Legistar File ID No. A 21-591 Agenda Item No. 89

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

Www.co.monterey.ca.us
A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Agreement No.: A-14218; Amendment No. 1

Approve and authorize the Public Works, Facilities, & Parks Director to execute Amendment No. 1 to
Agreement No. A-14218 with All Fields Sports, LLC for Specialized Marketing and Management
Services to extend the term of the Agreement through December 31, 2022.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 7" day of December 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting December 7, 2021.

Dated: December 13, 2021 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 21-591 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 89




R
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ALLFIEL-01 SSNELSON
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

1/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

prODUCER License # 1000009384 ﬁgMECT
550 Ly Stroer _rolinas O, £ (803) 799-5533 [ 6% 0y(803) 771-7991
Columbia, SC 29201 ADBRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Company 26522
INSURED INSURER B :
All Fields Sports, LLC INSURER C :
803 Tolentino Ct. INSURER D :
Livermore, CA 94550
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE 'NSD W POLICY NUMBER (MMIDONY Y v) | (VDO YY) LMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE |:| OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY BB Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY &%ﬂ?&%’gﬁfmem LIMIT $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
[ | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY |_(Per accident) $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER ‘ OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
A |Professional Liab. X MPT022J0316 1/21/2022 | 1/21/2023 |Aggr $2,000,000 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
County of Monterey is included under the liability as an additional insured when required by written contract with the insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Fl
Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

¢ Mﬂ-\al_'}éa Maelaer—

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



' ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

1/24/2022

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | jherty Mutual Insurance NAME:
Egrf?gé 188H022018 Al N0 Ext): 800-962-7132 (AlC.Noy  800-845-3666
' EleﬁAFyéss: BusinessService@LibertyMutual.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Ohio Security Insurance Company 24082
INSURED INSURER B :
All Fields Sports LLC INSURER G .
803 Tolentino Ct :
Livermore CA 94550 INSURERD :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 66423307

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | ] | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY O BLS64309036 1/14/2022 | 1/14/2023 | EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $500,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $15,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
O | poLicy S’ng |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY 0 BAS64309036 1/14/2022 | 1/14/2023 | (& accident) $1,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $

of the Policy issued to the Additional Insured.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

County of Monterey its officers agents and employees are Additional Insured if required by written contract or written agreement subject to General
Liability Blanket Additional Insured Provision & as Additional Insured per form CA2048. This Policy is Primary and we will not ask for contribution

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
1441 Schilling Place S 2nd FI
Salinas CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

o) P—

Amelia Bergh

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Anmelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 1 of 10




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 88100413

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EXTENSION
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

INDEX
SUBJECT PAGE
NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT 2
NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT 2
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY — ELEVATORS 2
EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage) 2
MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION 3
EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS — COVERAGES A AND B 3
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS — BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT 3
PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY — ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION 5
ADDITIONAL INSUREDS — EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR “LIMITS OF INSURANCE” 6
WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/MALPRACTICE AND WHO IS AN INSURED - 6

FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION — MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES 7
FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES 7
KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT 7
LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE 7
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED 7
EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE 8
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - 8

WHEN REQUIRED IN A CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 881004 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 2 of 10



With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the
endorsement.

A. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | — Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability,
exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

1. It is not owned by any insured;
2. It is hired, chartered or loaned with a trained paid crew;
3. The pilot in command holds a currently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of the

United States of America or Canada, designating her or him a commercial or airline pilot; and
4, It is not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the insurance afforded by this provision does not apply if there is available to the insured other valid and
collectible insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically in excess of this
policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under this provision.

B. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT
Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability,
Subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft is replaced by the following:

This exclusion does not apply to:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
€) Less than 52 feet long; and
(b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.
C. PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY — ELEVATORS
1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury And Property Damage

Liability, Subparagraphs (3), (4) and (6) of exclusion j. Damage To Property do not apply if such
“property damage” results from the use of elevators. For the purpose of this provision, elevators do not
include vehicle lifts. Vehicle lifts are lifts or hoists used in automobile service or repair operations.

2. The following is added to Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other
Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The insurance afforded by this provision of this endorsement is excess over any property insurance,
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant’s Property Damage)

If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage
Liability:
a. The fourth from the last paragraph of exclusion j. Damage To Property is replaced by the
following:

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than
damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from an automatic fire protection system)

to:
) Premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days; or
(i) Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement for a

period of more than 7 days.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" to contents of
premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in Section Il — Limits of
Insurance.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 881004 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 2 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 3 of 10



b. The last paragraph of subsection 2. Exclusions is replaced by the following:

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage
from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by
you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises

Rented To You as described in Section Ill — Limits Of Insurance.
2. Paragraph 6. under Section Ill — Limits Of Insurance is replaced by the following:
6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will

pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to:
a. Any one premise:
(1) While rented to you; or

(2) While rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner
for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic
protection systems; or

b. Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement.

3. As regards coverage provided by this provision D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO
YOU (Tenant's Property Damage) - Paragraph 9.a. of Definitions is replaced with the following:

9.a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises
that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or
leakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily
occupied by you with the permission of the owner, or for damage to contents of such premises
that are included in your premises rental or lease agreement, is not an "insured contract".

E. MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

If Coverage C Medical Payments is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this policy are
amended as follows:

Under Paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of Section | — Coverage C — Medical Payments,
Subparagraph (b) of Paragraph a. is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported within three years of the date of the accident; and
F. EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B
1. Under Supplementary Payments — Coverages A and B, Paragraph 1.b. is replaced by the following:
b. Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising

out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have
to furnish these bonds.

2. Paragraph 1.d. is replaced by the following:

d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or

defense of the claim or “suit”, including actual loss of earnings up to $500 a day because of time
off from work.

G. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

1. Paragraph 2. under Section Il —= Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or
organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional insured in a written contract, written
agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to liability

for “bodily injury”, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused in whole or in part by:

a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the
performance of your on going operations for the additional insured that are the subject of the
written contract or written agreement provided that the “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurs,
or the “personal and advertising injury” is committed, subsequent to the signing of such written
contract or written agreement; or

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88100413 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 3 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 4 of 10



b. Premises or facilities rented by you or used by you; or

C. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person
or organization; or

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has
issued a permit subject to the following additional provisions:

(1) This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury”, “property damage”, or “personal and
advertising injury” arising out of the operations performed for the state or political
subdivision;

(2) This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the

“completed operations hazard”.

3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the
following hazards:

a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of
advertising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways,
manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or
decorations and similar exposures; or

(b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or

(c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.
However:
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance

afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or
agreement to provide for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph 1.a. above, a person’s or organization’s status as an additional insured under this
endorsement ends when:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work™ out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person’s or organization’s status as an additional insured under this
endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such premises or facilities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any “occurrence” which takes place after
the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement is signed
prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written notice of a “suit”
by the additional insured as required in Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Duties In the Event Of Occurrence,
Offense, Claim Or Suit under Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions.
© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88100413 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 5 of 10



2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2.
Exclusions under Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:
a. “Bodily injury” or “property damage” arising from the sole negligence of the additional insured.

b. “Bodily injury” or “property damage” that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the
location where such “bodily injury” or “property damage” occurs.

C. "Bodily injury”, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering
of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services,
including:

(1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or
(2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the
supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the “occurrence” which
caused the “bodily injury” or “property damage”, or the offense which caused the “personal and advertising
injury”, involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or
surveying services.

d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

(1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

e. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations
by a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED — OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS
endorsement issued by us and made a part of this policy.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section IIl —
Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay
on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
H. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or
endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV — COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is
amended as follows:

a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

If an additional insured's policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and
you have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured
coverage on a primary and noncontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek
contribution from the additional insured's policy for damages we cover.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88100413 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 5 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 6 of 10



The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facilities rental
contract or agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement, or permit issued by a
state or political subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance
to be primary or primary and non-contributory, this insurance is excess over any other insurance
for which the additional insured is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance is
excess over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for
which the additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policies.

l. ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR “LIMITS OF INSURANCE”

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form or
endorsement under this policy.

1. The following is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

a. Give written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense that may result in a claim or “suit” under this
insurance to us;

b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or “suit” to all insurers whom also have insurance
available to the additional insured; and

C. Agree to make available any other insurance which the additional insured has for a loss we cover
under this Coverage Part.

d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until we
receive written notice of a "suit" by the additional insured.

2. The limits of insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in a written contract or
written agreement or the limits of insurance as stated in the Declarations of this policy and defined in
Section lll = Limits of Insurance of this policy, whichever are less. These limits are inclusive of and not

in addition to the limits of insurance available under this policy.

J. WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS / MALPRACTICE
WHO IS AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section Il - Who Is An Insured is replaced with the following:

(1) "Bodily injury” or "personal and advertising injury":

(@)

(b)

(c)

(d)

CG 88100413

To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members
(if you are a limited liability company), to a co-"employee" while in the course of his or her
employment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other
"volunteer workers" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business;

To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employee" or "volunteer worker" as a
consequence of Paragraph (1) (a) above;

For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay
damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1) (a) or (b) above; or

Arising out of his or her providing or failing to provide professional health care services. However,
if you are not in the business of providing professional health care services or providing

professional health care personnel to others, or if coverage for providing professional health care
services is not otherwise excluded by separate endorsement, this provision (Paragraph (d)) does

not apply.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 6 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 7 of 10



Paragraphs (a) and (b) above do not apply to “bodily injury” or “personal and advertising injury” caused by an
“employee” who is acting in a supervisory capacity for you. Supervisory capacity as used herein means the
“employee’s” job responsibilities assigned by you, includes the direct supervision of other “employees” of yours.
However, none of these “employees” are insureds for “bodily injury” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out
of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to cause “bodily injury” or “personal and

advertising injury”, or caused in whole or in part by their intoxication by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision J. is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to your
“‘employee”.

K. NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section Il - Who Is An Insured is replaced by the following:

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority interest,
will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that organization.
However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period in which the
entity was acquired or formed by you;

b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you
acquired or formed the organization; and

C. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and advertising injury" arising out of an offense
committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured.

No person or organization is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint venture
or limited liability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations or qualifies as an insured
under this provision.

L. FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 6.
Representations:

Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior “occurrences” existing as of the inception date of the policy
shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or
prior “occurrences” is not intentional.

M. KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT

Under Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties In
The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit:

Knowledge of an “occurrence”, offense, claim or “suit” by an agent, servant or “employee” of any insured
shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless an insured listed under Paragraph 1. of
Section Il = Who Is An Insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reports of
“occurrences”, offenses, claims or “suits” shall have received such notice from the agent, servant or
“‘employee”.

N. LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

If we revise this Commercial General Liability Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without additional
premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is effective in your
state.

0. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under Section V — Definitions, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:

3. “Bodily Injury” means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes mental
anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sickness or disease.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88100413 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 7 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 8 of 10



P. EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusion a. of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is replaced by the
following:

a. Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured. This
exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or “property damage” resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US — WHEN REQUIRED IN A
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV — Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 8. Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we make for
injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or
organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" provided:

1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that you waive such
rights against that person or organization; and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agreement.

© 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 881004 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 8 of 8

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Amelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 9 of 10



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
CA 20 48 02 93
DESIGNATED INSURED ENDORSEMENT

The endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsemant, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
medified by the endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds” under the WHO IS AN INSURED

provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage
Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another dats is
indicated below.

Wt Effective Policy Number
%1995' BAS64309036

Named Insured
All Fields Sports LLC

Countersigned by

{Authorized Representative)
SCHEDULE

Name of Personis) or Organizationis)

County of Monterey its officers agents and employees

{If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Dec—
larations as applicable to this endorsement)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an “insured” for LIABILITY COVERAGE, but only to the
extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured” under the WHQ IS AN INSURED provision
contained in SECTION |l of the Coverage Form.

CA 20 48 02 99 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1898 Page 1 0of 1

66423307 | 64309036 | 22-23 GL AU | Anmelia Bergh | 1/24/2022 3:12:43 PM (PST) | Page 10 of 10



R
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ALLFIEL-01 SSNELSON
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

1/21/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

prODUCER License # 1000009384 ﬁgMECT
550 Ly Stroer _rolinas O, £ (803) 799-5533 [ 6% 0y(803) 771-7991
Columbia, SC 29201 ADBRESS:
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Mount Vernon Fire Insurance Company 26522
INSURED INSURER B :
All Fields Sports, LLC INSURER C :
803 Tolentino Ct. INSURER D :
Livermore, CA 94550
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE 'NSD W POLICY NUMBER (MMIDONY Y v) | (VDO YY) LMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE |:| OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY BB Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY &%ﬂ?&%’gﬁfmem LIMIT $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
[ | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY |_(Per accident) $
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER ‘ OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY vIN STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
A |Professional Liab. X MPT022J0316 1/21/2022 | 1/21/2023 |Aggr $2,000,000 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
County of Monterey is included under the liability as an additional insured when required by written contract with the insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey
1441 Schilling Place, South 2nd Fl
Salinas, CA 93901

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

¢ Mﬂ-\al_'}éa Maelaer—

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



	Executed Agreement A-14218 Amendment No 1 with PL COI
	All Fields Sports Agreement A- 14218 Amendment 1  Fully Executed
	Attachment A-Proposed Amendment No 1 to A-14218 All Fields Sports-Signed
	Completed Board Order-AFS

	AFS Professional Liability COI exp 01-21-2023

	2022 AFS General Liability and Auto COI w accords
	AFS Professional Liability COI exp 01-21-2023



